

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
CONGREGATION JESHUAT ISRAEL,

Petitioner,

v.

CONGREGATION SHEARITH ISRAEL,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
GARY P. NAFTALIS
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN M. WAGNER
TOBIAS B. JACOBY
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS
& FRANKEL LLP
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 715-9100
gnaftalis@kramerlevin.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Legal Background	7
1. Establishment and Free Exercise Clauses	7
2. Federalism and <i>Erie</i>	8
3. Rhode Island Law of Charitable Trusts and Personal Property.....	9
B. Factual Background.....	10
C. The Trial Court Decision	11
D. The Court of Appeals Decision	13
E. Denial of Rehearing	18
F. Dissent from Denial of Rehearing En Banc....	19
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	20
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S ESTABLISHMENT DECISIONS	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THE DECISION BELOW IMPERMISSIBLY RESTRICTS RELIGIOUS LIBERTY AND CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S FREE EXERCISE DECISIONS.....	26
III. THE DECISION BELOW LEADS TO UNFAIR AND UNCERTAIN RESULTS, FUNDAMENTALLY ALTERS HOW CASES INVOLVING RELIGIOUS PARTIES ARE DECIDED, AND REPRESENTS A SPLIT WITH OTHER FEDERAL AND STATE DECISIONS.....	30
A. Unfairness and Uncertainty	30
B. Split with Federal and State Decisions ...	32
IV. THE DECISION BELOW UNDERMINES FEDERALISM AND CONFLICTS WITH <i>ERIE</i>	36
CONCLUSION	39
 APPENDIX	
<i>Congregation Jeshuat Israel v. Congregation Shearith Israel</i> , No. 16-1756, Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit, August 2, 2017, reported at 866 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2017)	1a
<i>Congregation Jeshuat Israel v. Congregation Shearith Israel</i> , No. 12-cv-822, Opinion, United States District Court for the District of Rhode Island, May 16, 2016, reported at 186 F. Supp. 3d 158 (D.R.I. 2016)	20a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
<i>Congregation Jeshuat Israel v. Congregation Shearith Israel</i> , No. 16-1756, Order Denying Rehearing, United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit, June 7, 2018, reported at 892 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2018)	142a
An Act Exempting from Taxation Certain Property in the City of Newport Held in Trust for the Congregation Jeshuat Israel, 1932 R.I. Acts & Resolves 427	155a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Agudas Chasidei Chabad of United States v. Gourary</i> , 833 F.2d 431 (2d Cir. 1987).....	32, 33, 35
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	27
<i>Bishop & Diocese of Colorado v. Mote</i> , 716 P.2d 85 (Colo.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 826 (1986)	25, 35, 36
<i>Bjorkman v. Protestant Episcopal Church</i> , 759 S.W.2d 583 (Ky. 1988).....	34
<i>Church of God in Christ v. Graham</i> , 54 F.3d 522 (8th Cir. 1995).....	33, 35
<i>Church of Lukumi Babulu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	8, 26, 27, 30
<i>County of Allegheny v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	21
<i>Duffy v. Powell</i> , 18 A.3d 487 (R.I. 2011)	9
<i>Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	8, 30
<i>Episcopal Diocese of Fort Worth v. Episcopal Church</i> , 422 S.W.3d 646 (Tex. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 435 (2014)	22, 24, 35, 38
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	7, 21
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Graffam v. Wray</i> , 437 A.2d 627 (Me. 1981)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. of N.Y. v. York</i> , 326 U.S. 99 (1945).....	37
<i>Hamilton v. Colt</i> , 14 R.I. 209 (1883).....	9
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965)	8, 37
<i>Hope Presbyterian Church of Rogue River v. Pres- byterian Church (U.S.A.)</i> , 291 P.3d 711 (Or. 2012)	25, 34, 35, 38
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knagenhjelm v. R.I. Hosp. Trust</i> , 114 A. 5 (R.I. 1921)	9
<i>Maktab Tarighe Oveyssi Shah Maghsoudi, Inc. v. Kianfar</i> , 179 F.3d 1244 (9th Cir. 1999).....	29, 32
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	26, 28, 29
<i>McCreary Cty. v. Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	26
<i>Presbyterian Church in the United States v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem’l Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969)	7, 22
<i>Presbytery of Elijah Parish Lovejoy v. Jaeggi</i> , 682 S.W.2d 465 (Mo. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 471 U.S. 1117 (1985)	35
<i>Presbytery of Ohio Valley, Inc. v. OPC, Inc.</i> , 973 N.E.2d 1099 (Ind. 2012)	25, 34, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Scotts African Union Methodist Protestant Church v. Conference of African Union First Colored Methodist Protestant Church</i> , 98 F.3d 78 (3d Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1058 (1997)	33, 35
<i>St. Paul Church, Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Alaska</i> , 145 P.3d 541 (Alaska 2006).....	34
<i>State Land Bd. v. Corvallis Sand & Gravel Co.</i> , 429 U.S. 363 (1977)	37
<i>Synanon Found., Inc. v. California</i> , 444 U.S. 1307 (1979)	26
<i>Tillinghast v. Council of Narragansett Pier, R.I., of Boy Scouts of Am.</i> , 133 A. 662 (R.I. 1926).....	9
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....	7, 21
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	2
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871).....	24
<i>Webster v. Wiggin</i> , 31 A. 824 (R.I. 1895).....	9
<i>Wood v. Trustees of Fourth Baptist Church</i> , 61 A. 279 (R.I. 1905)	9
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	27
 CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. X	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1652	37
R.I. Gen. Laws § 18-9-1	9
R.I. Gen. Laws § 18-9-2	9
R.I. Gen. Laws § 18-9-4	9
R.I. Gen. Laws § 18-9-8	9
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Kent Greenawalt, <i>Hands Off! Civil Court Involvement in Conflicts Over Religious Property</i> , 98 Colum. L. Rev. 1843 (1998)	31
Michael W. McConnell & Luke W. Goodrich, <i>On Resolving Church Property Disputes</i> , 58 Ariz. L. Rev. 307 (2016)	23, 25, 38
Joseph William Singer, <i>First Circuit resolves dispute over religious real and personal property by reference to formal agreements</i> Property Law Developments Blog (Aug. 5, 2017), https://scholar.harvard.edu/jsinger/blog/first-circuit-resolves-dispute-over-religious-real-and-personal-property-reference	28, 36
